

No. _____

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

DEVIN ALLEN BENNETT, *Petitioner*,

v.

MISSISSIPPI, *Respondent*

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
MISSISSIPPI SUPREME COURT
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

CAPITAL CASE

KRISSY C. NOBILE
Counsel of Record
MISSISSIPPI OFFICE OF CAPITAL POST-
CONVICTION COUNSEL
239 North Lamar Street, Suite 404
Jackson, MS 39201
(601) 359-5733
knobile@pcc.state.ms.us

Attorney for Petitioner

THIS IS A CAPITAL CASE
NO EXECUTION DATE PENDING

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI	1
OPINIONS BELOW AND APPENDIX.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
RELEVANT CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
A. Introduction.....	2
B. Factual Background.....	7
1. Bennett’s child and early adult life.....	7
2. The crime, trial, and direct appeal.....	11
3. State post-conviction proceedings	13
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	15
I. This Court Should Grant Certiorari Because The Mississippi Supreme Court’s Rule That Mitigation Evidence Should Be Discounted In Evaluating Prejudice Under <i>Strickland</i> If The Evidence Might Be Considered “Double-Edged” Conflicts With This Court’s Clearly Established Precedent	15
A. In Upholding the Constitutionality of the Death Penalty, This Court Has Emphasized the Critical Role of Mitigation Evidence.....	16
B. The Mississippi Supreme Court’s Double-Edged Rule Conflicts with This Court’s Sixth and Eighth Amendment Jurisprudence	19
C. Although Most Courts Correctly Apply This Court’s Precedent, Some Courts Follow Mississippi’s Unconstitutional Approach That Counsel Need Not Investigate Evidence That is Potentially a “Double-Edged Sword”.....	27
II. This Case Is An Ideal Vehicle To Decide The Question Presented.....	31
CONCLUSION.....	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASE LAW

<i>Abdul-Kabir v. Quarterman</i> , 550 U.S. 233 (2007).....	23
<i>Ainsworth v. Woodford</i> , 268 F.3d 868 (9th Cir. 2001).....	7
<i>Andrus v. Texas</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1875 (2020).....	3, 19
<i>Balfour v. State</i> , 598 So. 2d 731 (Miss. 1992)	5, 21
<i>Bennett v. State</i> , 383 So. 3d 1184 (Miss. 2023)	1
<i>Bennett v. State</i> , 933 So. 2d 930 (Miss. 2006)	11
<i>Bennett v. State</i> , 990 So. 2d 155 (Miss. 2008)	1, 14
<i>Blystone v. Horn</i> , 664 F.3d 397 (3d Cir. 2011)	7
<i>Bowie v. Branker</i> , 512 F.3d 112 (4th Cir.).....	6
<i>Brewer v. Quarterman</i> , 550 U.S. 286 (2007).....	23
<i>Bucklew v. Precythe</i> , 587 U.S. 119 (2019).....	31
<i>Bunch v. Thompson</i> , 949 F.2d 1354 (4th Cir. 1991).....	28
<i>California v. Brown</i> , 479 U.S. 538 (1987).....	17

<i>Correll v. Ryan</i> , 539 F.3d 938 (9th Cir. 2008).....	30
<i>Dowthitt v. Johnson</i> , 230 F.3d 733 (5th Cir. 2000).....	27
<i>Eddings v. Oklahoma</i> , 455 U.S. 104 (1982).....	19
<i>Emerson v. Gramley</i> , 91 F.3d 898 (7th Cir. 1996).....	29, 30
<i>Galloway v. State</i> , 374 So. 3d 452 (Miss. 2023)	5
<i>Garcia v. State</i> , 356 So. 3d 101 (Miss. 2023)	6, 21
<i>Gray v. Epps</i> , 616 F.3d 436 (5th Cir. 2010).....	28
<i>Gregg v. Georgia</i> , 428 U.S. 153 (1976).....	17
<i>Harrington v. Richter</i> , 562 U.S. 86 (2011).....	31, 32
<i>Harris v. Cockrell</i> , 313 F.3d 238 (5th Cir. 2002).....	6
<i>Harris v. Dugger</i> , 874 F.2d 756 (11th Cir. 1989).....	30
<i>Hinton v. Alabama</i> , 571 U.S. 263 (2014).....	25
<i>Howard v. Moore</i> , 131 F.3d 399 (4th Cir. 1997).....	28
<i>Johnson v. State</i> , 475 So .2d 1136 (Miss. 1985)	5
<i>Jurek v. Texas</i> , 428 U.S. 262 (1976).....	17

<i>Kansas v. Carr</i> , 577 U.S. 108 (2016).....	17
<i>Kenley v. Armontrout</i> , 937 F.2d 1298 (8th Cir. 1991).....	30
<i>Kimmelman v. Morrison</i> , 477 U.S. 365 (1986).....	25
<i>Lockett v. Ohio</i> , 438 U.S. 586 (1978).....	16, 17, 32
<i>Outten v. Kearney</i> , 464 F.3d 401 (3d Cir. 2006)	28
<i>Peede v. Jones</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2360, 201 L. Ed. 2d 1087 (2018).....	32
<i>Penry v. Lynaugh</i> , 492 U.S. 302 (1989).....	23
<i>Pickens v. Lockhart</i> , 714 F.2d 1455 (8th Cir. 1983).....	31
<i>Porter v. McCollum</i> , 558 U.S. 30 (2009).....	3, 25
<i>Price v. Dunn</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1533 (2019).....	31
<i>Roberts v. Louisiana</i> , 431 U.S. 633 (1977).....	17
<i>Rompilla v. Beard</i> , 545 U.S. 374 (2005).....	Passim
<i>Sears v. Upton</i> , 561 U.S. 945 (2010).....	3
<i>Simmons v. Luebbers</i> , 299 F.3d 929 (8th Cir. 2002).....	30

<i>Skipper v. South Carolina</i> , 476 U.S. 1 (1986).....	19
<i>Smith v. Mullin</i> , 379 F.3d 919 (10th Cir. 2004).....	29
<i>Smith v. Tex.</i> , 543 U.S. 37 (2004).....	23
<i>Smith v. Tex.</i> , 550 U.S. 297 (2007).....	23
<i>Stevens v. McBride</i> , 489 F.3d 883 (7th Cir. 2007).....	7
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984).....	Passim
<i>Tennard v. Dretke</i> , 542 U.S. 274 (2004).....	23
<i>Thornell v. Jones</i> , 144 S. Ct. 1302 (2024).....	5, 22
<i>Trevino v. Davis</i> , 584 U.S. 1019, 138 S. Ct. 1793 (2018).....	22
<i>Truesdale v. Moore</i> , 142 F.3d 749 (4th Cir. 1998).....	28
<i>Wackerly v. Workman</i> , 580 F.3d 1171 (10th Cir. 2009).....	30
<i>Wiggins v. Smith</i> , 539 U.S. 510 (2003).....	Passim
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 362 (2000).....	Passim
<i>Wilson v. Sirmons</i> , 536 F.3d 1064 (10th Cir. 2008).....	7, 30
<i>Woodson v. North Carolina</i> , 428 U.S. 280 (1976).....	13, 17

Zant v. Stephens,
462 U.S. 862 (1983)..... 4

ADDITIONAL AUTHORITY

28 U.S.C. Section 1257 1

Miss. Code Ann. § 99-19-101 5, 21

Tex. Code Crim. Proc. Ann. art. 37.071(b)..... 23

*Damned If You Do, Damned If You Don't: The Use of Mitigation Experts in Death
Penalty Litigation*,
24 Am. J. Crim. L. 359 (1997) 16
